Net changes 13,258,000   (42,777,000)   56,035,000   938,013   (3,747,052)   4,685,065

Balances at December 31, 2022 348,667,000$   316,123,000$   32,544,000$   29,078,828$   26,364,658$   2,714,170$

Berkshire County Retirement System Williamstown

100% 8.34%

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Discount rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%.  The projection of cash flows used to

determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate

and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined

contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-

term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments

to determine the total pension liability.

38

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the net

pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1

percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Town's proportionate share of

the net pension liability 5,896,380$   2,714,170$   -$

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources

At June 30, 2023, the Town reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from

the following resources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 123,265$   246,447$

Net difference between projected and actual

  investment earnings on pension plan assets 1,646,816   -

Changes in assumptions 527,672   -

Changes in proportion and differences between employer

  contributions and proportionate share of contributions -   -

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date -   -

Total 2,297,753$   246,447$

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30,

  2024 157,793$

  2025 330,514

  2026 524,753

  2027 1,038,246

  Total 2,051,306$

The net pension liability and deferred outflows of resources is reported in the Town’s Statement of Net Position

as follows for the year end June 30, 2023:

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

Net pension liability 2,424,658$   289,512$   2,714,170$

Deferred inflows of resources 220,159   26,288   246,447

Deferred outflows of resources (2,052,660)   (245,093)   (2,297,753)

Net pension liability, net of deferred

  inflows and outflows of resources 592,157$   70,707$   662,864$

39

Pension plan fiduciary net position

The Plan issues separate financial statements which can be obtained through the Berkshire County Retirement

Board, 29 Dunham Mall, Pittsfield, MA 01201.  In addition, an actuarial valuation is performed every two years,

which is available through the Massachusetts Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission, 5

Middlesex Avenue, Suite 304, Somerville, MA 02145.

Payable to pension plan

At June 30, 2023, the Town reported a payable of $-0- for outstanding amounts of contributions to the pension plan.

E.  Deferred compensation